Rule 2 33 Form2 I7B
The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrators’

proposals
Name of Company Company number
Joseph Meicalf Limited 00221152
In the High Court of Justice Court case number
Chancery Division 2830 0of 2015
Manchester District Registry [full name of coun]
We ()
{a) Insert full name(s) ~ William James Wright Mark Jeremy Orton
and address(es) of KPMG LLP KPMG LLP
admistrator(s) One Snowhilt One Snowhll

Snow Hill Queensway Snow Hill Queensway
Birmingham Birmingham
B4 6GH B4 6GH

*Deleteas  attach a copy of our proposals 1n respect of the administration of the above company
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

{b) Insert date "y | Gepember 2015

v T =

Joint Administrator

Dated 27 August 2015
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact information 1n Amy Rose
the box opposite but 1f you do 1t will help Companies KPMGLLP
House to contact you 1f there 15 a query on the form One Snowhill
The contact informaton that you give will be visible to Snow Hill Queensway
researchers of the public record Blrmmgham

B4 6GH United Kingdom

Tel 0115 9353582
When you have completed and signed this form, please send 1t to the Registrar of
> Companies at -
<
@
4 Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardit
2 *A4FSKAHE*
A0 03/08/2015 #27

COMPANIES HOUSE




KPMG

cutting through complexity ™

Joseph Metcalf
Limited - In
Administration

Joint Administrators’ proposals

1 September 2015




Notice to creditors

We have made this document available to you to set out the purpose of the adrmunistration and to
explain how we propose to achieve 1t

We have also explained why the Company entered administration and how ikely 1t 1s that we will be
able to pay each class of creditor

You will find other tmportant information in the document such as the proposed basis of our
rernuneration

A glossary of the abbreviations used throughout this document 1s attached (Appendix 5}

Finally, we have provided answers to frequently asked questions and a glossary of insolvency terms

on the following website, http /AMvww insolvency-kpmg co uk/case+KPMG+JF731F3605 html We
hope this ts helpful to you

Please also note that an important legal notice about this statement of proposals is attached
{Appendix 6)

MI See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hiabilty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Contents

1 Executive summary

2 Group structure

3 Background and events leading to the administration

4 Strategy and progress of the administration to date

5 Dividend prospects

6 Ending the administration

7 Approval of proposals

8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration, disbursements and pre-
administration costs

9 Summary of proposals

Appendix 1  Statutory information

Appendix2  Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy

Appendix4  Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

Appendix5  SIP 16 memorandum

Appendix 6 Glossary

Appendix 7 Notice: About this statement of proposals

10

11

17

21

30

31

m See Natice About this Report Al rights reserved @ 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




1

Executive summary

Wil Wright and Mark Orton were appointed Joint Admunistrators of the Company by the
Company’'s directors on 31 July 2015 {(Secton 3 - Background and events leading to the
administration)

Immediately following the appointment, the sale of the business and certain assets of the Group
was concluded to Westland {(GB Trading} Limited for consideration of £13 5 million Included in
this sale was a freehold property at Astley and a piece of intellectual property which were owned
by the Company with proceeds allocated of £20,000 01 (Section 4 - Strategy and progress of the
adminstration to date)

The Group’s funder and fwst ranking debenture holder 1s Leurmi ABL Limited with an
indebtedness of approximately £8 4 million at appointment In addition Holdings had 1ssued loan
notes in favour of a number of beneficianes with indebtedness of approximately £9 8 million at
appointment Both of these charge holders are cross guaranteed in the Company for any shortfall
in the respective entities (Section 5 1 - Dividend prospects)

There are no employees In Joseph Metcalf and therefore we do not anticipate any preferential
claims to anse (Section 5 2 - Dividend prospects)

Based on current estimates, we do nct anticipate that any class of creditor will receive a dividend
due to any asset realisations being utilised to cover the cost of the Administration {Sectton 53 -
Dividend prospects)

At this stage we anticipate the most likely exit route will be for the Company to be moved to
dissolution following the administration process The Company will be dissclved three months
after a notice of move from administration to dissolution is registered with the Registrar of
Companies (Section 6 - Ending the administration)

It 1s not deemed necessary to hold a meeting of creditors because 1t appears that the Company
has insutficient property to enable us to make a distrnibution to unsecured creditors (Section 7 2
on page 6 provides detalls of the process required to request a meeting)

We are seeking the approval of the secured creditors that our remuneration will be drawn on the
basis of ume properly given by us and the various grades of our staff in accordance with KPMG's
usual charge-our rates for work of this nature (Section 8 - Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
dishursements and pre-administration costs)

This document in its entirety 1s our statement of proposals A summary list of the proposals 1s
shown In Section 9 together with all relevant statutory information included by way of
appendices Unless stated otherwise, all amounts in the proposals and appendices are stated
net of VAT

=

Will Wnight
Joint Administrator

m See Notice About this Report All ights reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hruted hability partnership and

a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




2 Group structure

William Sinclair
Heldings Plc

Freeland Horticulture
Lirmted

Joseph Metcalf Limited — in Administration {"Joseph Metcalf')

Joseph Metcalf 1s a non-trading subsidiary of the Group Its only assets were a freehold property and
some Intellectual property which was utiised in the business of Horticulture

William Sinclair Hortreulture Limited — in Admimistration {'Horticulture')

The Group's trade and the majonty of assets are held within Horticulture Horticulture operates as a
manufacturer in the horticulture market supplying growing media and chemicals to a number of
retailers and local garden centres The Administration of this entity s subject to a separate report
{except where specifically referenced)

William Sinclair Holdings Plc = in Administration ("Holdings')

Holdings are the parent company of the Group and 1ts shares were listed on the Alternative
Investment Market (AIM) Holdings shares were suspended from trading on 30 July 2015 and
following this Wilham Wnight and Mark Orton were appointed Administrators of this company on 31
July 2015 The Adrministration of this entity 1s subject to a separate report (except where specifically
referenced)

Boothby & Panicuik Peat Company Ltd — in Administration {'Boothby’}

Boothby 1s a non-trading subsidiary of the Group William Wrght and Mark Orton were also appointed
Administrators of this company on 31 July 2015 The Administration of this entity 1s subject to a
separate report (except where specifically referenced)

Freeland Horticulture Ltd {'Freeland’)

Freeland 1s a trading subsidiary of the Group which was cutside the securnity of both Leumi and the
Loan Note Holders The business continues to trade solvently and is not subject to the Administration
appointments

m See Notice About this Report All nghis reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK imited liability partnershtp and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International
Cooperative a Swiss entity All rights reserved




3 Background and events leading to the
administration

3.1 Background information

The Company was incorporated in 1927 and had previously operated in the manufacture and sale of
growing media The busingss had subsequently been transferred In to the wider Horticulture
business

The Company’s head office was located at Firth Road in Lincoln, a freehold premises owned by
Horticulture Creditors should note that Horticulture also entered administration on 31 July 2015 with
Wilham Wright and Mark Orton also being appointed as Joint Administrators

3.2 Funding and financial position of the Company

The Group was funded by the following facilities provided by Leum

& arecewables confidential nvoice discounting facility, which stood at £3 2 mullion at appointment
(after accounting for cash in transit},

® a2 stock facihty which stood at £3 8 milllon at appointment, and

m two loan facilities which stood at £1 4 milfion at appointment

These facilittes were cross guaranteed in the Company with Leunw holding a first ranking debenture
it 1s anticipated that Leumi’s indebtedness will be fully discharged from the assets of Horticulture and
therefore no claim will be made on the cross guarantee

In addition, Holdings had 1ssued loan notes i favour of a number of beneficiaries (‘the Loan Note
Holders’} At the date of our appointment there was approximately £9 B million cutstanding to the
Loan Note Holders including interest The Loan Note Holders have second ranking secunty across the
Group after Leurm for any shortfall in Holdings

3.3 Events leading to the administration

The Group engaged KPMG in May 2015 to commence an opticns progress following a detailed
budgeting process which had identified a future funding shortfall The options process involved
exploning refinancing and sale options

A more detalled overview of the events leading to the admmnistration and KPMG's prior invelvement
was outlined in the SIP 16 memorandum previously circulated to creditors This is attached for
reference at appendix 5

At the time of our appointment, we disclosed to the Court details of the work carned out by KPMG
up to that time

We are satisfied that the work carried out by KPMG before our appointment, including the pre-
administration work summarised below, has not resulted in any relationships which create a conflict
of interest or which threaten our independence

Furthermore, we are satisfied that we are acting in accordance with the refevant gudes to
professional conduct and ethics

m See Notice About this Report All nights reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of mdependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Alt nghts reserved




3.4 Pre-administration work
Prior to our appointment, pre-administration work was undertaken by our solicitors assisting with the

preparation and fiing of the appointment documents

We are seeking the approval of the Joint Administrators’ pre-administration costs associated with the
sale of the Group’s business and assets from the administration of Horticulture given the majornity of
the consideration has been allocated to the assets in this entity We are not seeking any pre-
administration costs within Joseph Metcalf

3.5 Appointment of Joint Administrators
The directors resolved on 30 July 2015 to appoint us as Joint Administrators of the Company

The notice of appointment was lodged at the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diwvision, Manchester
District Registry on 31 July 2015 and we were duly appointed

4 Strategy and progress of the
administration to date

4.1 Strategy to date
Strategy

As outlined within the SIP 16 memorandum, a number of options for the Group (in addition to a pre-
pack sale} were considered by the proposed Joint Administrators, including but not mited to

m The Group staying out of an insolvency appointment and recewving further funding,
m A sales process following an administration trading penod, and

m  Ligudation

It was determined that no other course of action other than the pre-pack would result in & better
outcome to all creditors of the Group

Sale of business

A sale of the business and assets of the Group was concluded on 31 July 2015 to Westland (GB
Trading) Limited Full detalls of the sale are set out in our SIP 16 statement which 1s attached at
Appendix 5

The proceeds allocated to Joseph Metcalf from this transaction were £20,000 01 which related to the
freehold property held at Astley and one trademark held in this entity but used in Horticulture

4.2 Asset realisations
Freehold land

As detaled above, the Company owed a plot of land at Astley which adjoined a previous moss site
which was harvested by Horticulture This was sold for £20,000 as part of the wider sale of business
and assets of the Group Further details of this asset are included wathin the SIP 16 statement

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK himited hability partnership and
a member frm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Investigations
We are reviewing the affairs of the Company to find out if there are any actions which can be taken
against third parties to increase recoveries for creditors

In this regard, If you wish to bring to our attention any matters which you believe to be relevant,
please do so by wrting to Amy Rose at KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway,
Birmingham, B4 6GH United Kingdom

5 Dividend prospects

5.1 Secured creditors
Leurmi ABL Limited (‘Leurnt’)

As outhned above, Leumi has a first ranking fixed and floating charge over the assets of the Company
for any shortfall in its indebtedness in Horticulture As a result of the business sale we anticipate that
Leumi’'s indebtedness will be discharged in full within Horticulture, with no requirement for a call on
this cross guarantee

The Loan Note Holders

The Loan Note Holders have second ranking fixed and floating secunity over the assets of the
Company to the extent of their iIndebtedness at appointment of approximately £9 8 million It 1s not
anticipated that they will recover this amount from the assets of the Company and therefore are likely
to call on the cross guarantees in the other Group companies for the shortfall

We do not anticipate there beng sufficient funds in the Company to make a distribution against this
claim

NatWest

NatWest provided banking facilities to the Group however they were not owed anything on
appointment
5.2 Preferential creditors

Claims from employees in respect of (1)} arrears of wages up to a maximum of £800 per employee,
{2} unhmited accrued holiday pay and (3) certain pension benefits, rank preferentially

We are not aware of any preferential claims against the Company

5.3 Unsecured creditors

We are not aware of any unsecured creditors however, based on current estimates, 1t 1s huighly
unlikely that there will be a dividend to unsecured creditors

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, & UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 5
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved



6 Ending the administration

6.1 Exit route from administration
We consider it prudent to retain all of the options avallable to us, as listed in Section 9 to bring the

administration to a conclusion in due course

However, at this stage we anticipate that the most likely exit route will be dissolution

6.2 Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that we will he discharged from liability in
respect of any action as Joint Administrators upen the fiing of our final receipts and payments
account with the Registrar of Compantes

Discharge does not prevent the exercise of the Court’s power In relation to any misfeasance action
against us

Should the circumstances of the admunistration change, we reserve the nght to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to obtain discharge from hability

7 Approval of proposals

7.1 Creditors’ meeting

It 1s not necessary to hold a meeting of creditors because it appears that the Company has
insufficient property to enable us to make a distnibution to unsecured creditors

7.2 Creditors’ right to request an initial creditors’ meeting

We will summon such a meeting (1) 1f asked to do so by creditors whose debts amount to at least
10% of the total debts of the Company, and (2) if the procedures set out below are followed

Requests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made wathin eight business days of the date on
which our proposals were 1ssued They must include

m 2 st of the creditors concurnng with the request, showing the amounts of their respective debts
in the administration,

m written confirmation of their concurrence from each concurring creditor, and

& a statement of the purpose of the proposed meeting,

In addition, the expenses of summoning and helding a meeting at the request of a creditor must be
paid by that creditor That creditor 1s required to deposit secunty for such expenses with us

If you wish to request a creditors’ meeting, please contact Amy Rese on 0115 935 3582 1o obtain the
requisite forms

7.3 Deemed approval of proposals

On expiry of eight business days from the date our proposals were 1ssued, without any request for an
intial creditors’ meeting, 1t will be deemed that our proposals have been approved by creditors

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limiuted hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




8 Joint Administrators’ remuneration,
disbursements and pre-administration
costs

8.1 Approval of the basis of remuneration and disbursements

We propose to seek approval from the secured creditors that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the vanous grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

m disbursements for services provided by KPMG {defined as Category 2 disbursements in
Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out
in Appendix 3

Agreement to the basis of our remuneration and the drawing of Category 2 disbursements 15 subject
to specific approval It1s not part of our proposals

Should the circumstances of the administration change, we reserve the right to revert to the
unsecured creditors in order to seek approval for the basis of remuneration and the drawing of
Category 2 disbursements

Time costs

From the date of our appointment to 26 August 2015, we have incurred time costs of £9,903 These
represent 31 hours at an average rate of £321 per hour

Disbursements

We have not incurred or drawn any disbursements during the penod

Additional informatton

We have attached (Appendix 3) an analysis of the time spent, the charge-out rates for each grade of
staff to 26 August 2015 We have also attached our charging and disbursements recovery policy

82 Pre-administration costs

The following pre-administration costs have been incurred in relation to the pre-administration work
detatled in Section 3 4

Pre-administration costs

Paid (£) Unpaid (£) Total (£)
Solicitors’ fees - 3,344 00 3,334 00
Total - 3,344 00 3,344 00

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs as an expense of the adminrstration 1s subject to the
same approval as our remuneration, as outlined above It 1s not part of our proposals

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK himited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




9 Summary of proposals

It was not possible to rescue the Company in accordance with Paragraph 3{1}{a) given the hmited
amount of assets within the Company

Therefore our primary objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up, in accordance with Paragraph 3(1)4b)

In addition to the specific itemised proposals below, this decument in its entirety constitutes our
proposals

We propose the following

General matters

m to continue to do everything that 1s reasonable, and to use all our powers appropnately, in order to
maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance with the objective as set out
above,

m toinvestigate and, If appropnate, to pursue any claims the Company may have,

a to seek an extension to the administration penod It we consider 1t necessary

Distribuuons
m to make distributions 1o the secured and preferential creditors where funds allow,

m to make distributions to the unsecured creditors if funds become available
Ending the administration

We might use any or a combination of the following exit route strategies in order to bring the
administration to an end

m apply to Court for the administration order to cease to have effect from a specified time and for
control of the Company to be returned to the Directors,

m formulate a proposal for either a company voluntary arrangement {CVA) or a scheme of
arrangement and put it to meetings of the Company’s creditors, shareholders or the Court for
approval as appropriate,

m place the Company into creditors’ voluntary iquidation In these circumstances we propose that
we, Will Wnght and Mark Orton, be appointed as Joint Liquidators of the Company without any
further recourse to creditors If appointed Joint Liguidators, any action required or authornsed
under any enactment to be taken by us may be taken by us individually or together The creditors
may nominate different persons as the proposed Joint Liguidators, provided the nomination 1s
received before these proposals are approved,

m petition the Court for a winding-up order placing the Company into compulsory hquidation and to
consider, if deemed approprate, appointing us, Will Wnght and Mark Orton, as Joint Liquidators
of the Company without further recourse to creditors  Any action required or authonsed under
any enactment to be taken by us as Joint Liguidators may be taken by us individually or together,

a file notice of move from administration to dissolution with the Registrar of Companies if we
consider that iquidation 1s not appropriate because {1) no dividend will become available to
creditors, and (2) there are no other cutstanding matters that require to be dealt with in liquidation
The Company will be dissolved three months after the registenng of the notice with the Reqistrar
of Companies

Alternatively, we may allow the administration to end automatically

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved @ 2016 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cocperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Joint Administrators’ remuneration

We propose to seek approval that

m our remuneration will be drawn on the basis of time properly given by us and the various grades
of our staff in accordance with the charge-out rates included in Appendix 3,

m dishursements for services provided by KPMG (defined as Category 2 dishbursements in
Staternent of Insolvency Practice 9) will be charged in accordance with KPMG's policy as set out
in Appendix 3

Discharge from liability

We propose to seek approval that we shall be discharged from hability in respect of any action of ours
as Joint Adrministrators upon the filing of our final receipts and payments account with the Registrar
of Companies

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiiated with KPMG international
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All rights reserved




Appendix 1 Statutory information

Company information

Company and Trading name
Date of incorporation
Company registration number
Trading address

Previous registered office
Present registered office

Company Directors

Company Secretary

Joseph Metcalf Limited

11 Apnl 1927

00221152

Firth Road, Lincoln, Lincolnshire, LNG 7AH
Firth Road, Lincoln, Lincolnshirg, LNG 7AH

KPMG LLP, One Snowhill, Snow Hill Queensway, Birmingham, B4
6GH

Mr Stuart James Burgin
William Sinclair Horticulture Ltd

Ms Sheryl Anne Tye

Administration information

Administration appointment

Appointor
Date of appointment
Joint Administrators

Purpose of the administration

Functions

Current administration expiry date

Prescribed Part

Application of EC Regulations

The administration appointment granted in High Court Manchester
District Registry, 2830 of 15

Directors
31 July 2015
Will Wright and Mark Orton

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole
than would be likely if the Company were wound up

The functions of the Joint Administrators are being exercised by
them individually or together in accordance with Paragraph 100(2)

30 July 2016

The Prescnbed Part 1s not apphcable on thts case as the net
property value I1s Insufficient to enable a distribution to be made

EC Regulations apply and these proceedings will be the Main
Proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations

m See Notice About this Report All ights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfiliated with KPMG International 10
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 2 Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Joseph Metcalf Limitad - in Administration

Joint Administrators' abstract of receipts & payments

From 31/07/2015 From 31/07/2015

Statement of affairs (£) To 26/08/2015 (£f) To 26/08/2015 (£}
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
20,00000 Freehold property 20,000 o0 20,000 0O
Property nights/Patents 001 001
20,000 01 20,000 01
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
{20,000 00)  Fixed charge creditor NIL NIL
NIL NiL

DISTRIBUTIONS

(200,020 00) Ordinary shareholders NIL NIL

NIL NIL

(200,020.00) 20,000.01 20,000 01
REPRESENTED BY

Floating charge current 20,000 01

20,000 01 20,000 01

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imiied hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Appendix 3 Joint Administrators’ charging and disbursements policy

Joint Administrators’ charging policy

The time charged to the administration 15 by reference to the time properly given by us and our staff
in attending to matters ansing in the admimistration  This includes work undertaken in respect of tax,
VAT, employee, pensions and health and safety advice from KPMG in-house specialists

Our policy 1s to delegate tasks in the admiristration to appropnate members of staff considering their
level of expenence and reguisite specialist knowledge, supervised accordingly, so as to maximise the
cost effectiveness of the work performed Matters of particular complexity or significance requiring
more exceptional responsibility are dealt with by senior staff or us

A copy of “A Crediors’ Guide to Joint Admunistrators Fees” from Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
{'SIP 9') produced by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals 1s available at

htip_fiwww 13 orq uk/media/documents/publications/professtonal/Guide to Administrators Fees Nov
2011 pdf

If you are unable to access this guide and would hke a copy, please contact Amy Rose on 0115
9353582

Hourly rates

Set out below are the relevant hourly charge-out rates for the grades of our staff actually or likely to
be involved on this administration Time 1s charged by reference to actual work carried out on the
administration, using a minimum time unit of siIx minutes

All staff who have worked on the admiistration, including cashiers and secretanal staff, have
charged time directly to the administration and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of
staft employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the administration but1s
reflected in the general level of charge-out rates

Charge-out rates (£} for: Restructuring

Grade From 01 Oct 2014 £/hr
Partner 595
Director 535
Semor Manager 485
Manager 405
Semor Administrator 280
Administrator 205
Support 125

The charge-out rates used by us might penodically nse {for example to cover annual inflationary cost
increases) over the penod of the administration In our next statutory report, we will inform creditors
of any matenal amendments to these rates

M’ See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK mited Lability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affihated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

12




Polcy for the recovery of disbursements

Where funds permit the officeholders will seek to recover both Category 1 and Category 2
disbursements from the estate For the avoidance of doubt, such expenses are defined within SIP 9
as follows

Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there 1s specific expenditure directly referable to
both the appointment in question and a payment to an independent third party These may include,
for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel expenses, and
equivalent costs reimbursed to the officeholder or his or her staff

Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question
but not to a payment to an independent third party They may include shared or allocated costs that
can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example, business
mileage

Category 2 disbursements charged by KPMG Restructunng include mileage This is calculated as
follows

Mileage claims fall into three categores

m Use of privately-owned vehicle or car cash alternative — 45p per mile
m Use of company car — 60p per mile

m Use of partner's car — 60p per mile

For all of the above car types, when carrying KPMG passengers an additional 5p per mile per
passenger will also be charged where appropriate

We have incurred the following disbursements duning the pernod 31 July 2015 to 26 August 2015

SIP 9 - Disbursements

Category 1 Category 2
Disbursements Paid (E)I Unpaid (E} Pard (£} Unpaid {£) Totals (£)
Total NIL NIL NIL

We have the authonty to pay Category 1 disbursements without the need for any prior approval from
the creditors of the Company

Category 2 disbursements are to be approved in the same manner as our remunearation

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK limited hiability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated wath KPMG International 13
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Narrative of work carned out for the period 31 July 2015 to 26 August 2015

The key areas of work have been

Statutory and a
compliance

collating imitial information to enable us to carry out our statutory duties, including creditor
information, details of assets and information relating to the icences,

providing initial statutory notifications of our appointment to the Registrar of Companies,
creditors and other stakeholders, and advertising our appointment,

preparing statutory receipts and payments accounts,

arranging bending and complying with statutory requirements,

ensunng compliance with all statutory obligattons within the relevant timescales

Strategy
documents,
Checklist and
reviews

formulating, monitoning and reviewing the administration strategy,

briefing of our staff on the administration strategy and matters in relatron to various work-
streams,

regular case management and reviewing of progress, mecluding regular team update
meetings and calls,

dealing with quernies ansing during the appointment,

reviewing matters affecting the outcome of the administration,

Cashiering

setting up administration bank accounts and dealing with the Company’s pre-
appointment accounts,

reconciling post-appointment bank accounts to internal systems,

ensunng compliance with approprate nisk management procedures in respect of receipts
and payments

Tax

gathenng mitial information from the Company's records in relation to the taxation
position of the Company,

submutting relevant initial notifications to HM Revenue and Customs,

reviewing the Company’s pre-appointment corporation tax and VAT position,
dealing with post appointment tax compliance

General

reviewing time costs data and producing analysis of time incurred which 1s complant
with Statement of [nsolvency Practice 9,

locating relevant Company books and records, arranging for their collection and dealing
with the ongoing storage

Asset realisations W collating information from the Company’s records regarding the assets,
M reviewing the inter-company debtor position hetween the Company and other group
companies
Property matters B reviewing the Company’s properties, iIncluding review of leases,
B performing land registry searches
Creditors and B drafting and circulating our proposals,
clams m creating and updating the list of creditors,
B responding to enquines from creditors regarding the administratton and subrmission of
therr claims
B reviewing Company and directorship searches and advising the directors of the effect of

Investigations/
directors

the administration,
liaising with management to produce the Statement of Affairs and filing this document
with the Registrar of Companies,

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affikated with KPMG International

Cooperative a Swiss entity All rights reserved

14




Time costs

SIP 9 - Time costs analysis (31/07/2015 to 26/08/2015)

Hours

Partner / Time Cost| Average Hourly

Director  Manager Administrator Support Total {£) Rate (£)
Admimstration & planmng
Cashiering
General (Cashiering) 020 020 41 00 205 00
Statutory and comphance
pppomiment and related 245 900 1145 2,83725 24779
Bonding and bordereau 020 020 040 12200 30500
Checklist & reviews 010 020 030 8150 27167
f’;a;r‘;?n?s':‘:‘:;ﬂft:"d 350 3s0|  2,08250 595 00
Strategy documents 270 250 520 1,606 00 308 85
Tax
Lritial reviews - CT and VAT 080 080 388 00 485 00
:’ac;st appomfment corporation 010 010 20 50 205 00
Post appointment VAT 045 010 055 20275 368 64
Creditors
Credrtors and claims
Statutory reports 250 250 51250 205 00
Employees
Pensions reviews 050 050 202 50 405 00
Investigation
Directors
3‘; E:lflf's’:' questionnarre / 020 020 8100 405 00
Statement of affairs 210 210 850 50 405 00
Realisation of assets
Asset Realisation
Freehold property 070 070 14350 20500
Health & safety 050 080 130 366 50 281 92
Leasehold property 030 030 61 50 205 00
Open cover insurance 075 075 30375 405 00
Total in period 350 1075 16.60 000 3085 9,903 25 321.01

ans

Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ©® 2015 KPMG LLP a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member ftrms affilated with KPMG International

16




All staff who have worked on this assignment, including cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged
time directly to the assignment and are included in the analysis of time spent The cost of staff
employed in central administration functions 1s not charged directly to the assignment but s reflected
in the general level of charge out rates

All tme shown 1n the above analysts 1s charged in units of six minutes

See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfilated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved




Appendix 4

The Directors have provided the following Statement of Affairs for the Company as at the date of our

appointment

We have not carned out anything in the nature of an audit on the information provided The figures

Statement of Affairs, including creditor list

do not take into account the costs of the admimistration

kckiAb]

Rule 229 Form 2 14B
Statement of Affairs

Name of Company Company Number

Joseph Metcalf Limited 221152

Court Case Number
High Court Manchester Distnct 2830 of 2015
Registry

| neme of

Statement as to the affaws of |soseph Metcalf Limited

On the 31 July 2015, the date that the company entered admirstration

Statoment of Truth

1 believa that the facts stated m this stalement of affaurs sre a full, true end
caomplate statement of the affars of the above named company as at 3151
July 2015 the date that the company entered administration.

Full Name

Signed
Dated

See Notce About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

) I (Y,
LN

v
27 " August 2015

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

17



A —-- Summary of Assets

Assets Book Estimated to
Value Reallss
£ £

Assets subject to fixed charge:
Chat/Astley Freehold Land 15000 20000
Chat/Astlay Fraeehold Buitdings 8000 0
Astiey Moss lease 0
Less procesds used for Guarantes for Leumi and loan note holders {20,000)

0
Asasts subject to floating charge:
Group loens 1414000 [+}

0
Estmated total assets available for

1,438,000} 0 0

Date 1? August 2035

a member fum of the KPMG network of independent merber firms affihated with KPMG International 18
Cooperative a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited hability partnership and




kckidG!

A1 — Summary of Liabilities

Estmated
1o Realise
£

Estimated total asgots avallable for preferontal
creditors (carried from Page A) 0
Liabilitles
Preferentiat Creditors -

Empiloyee claims [+]
Estimated surplus as regards preferential creditors 0
Estimated prescribed pan of net property where applicable
(to camy forward) 0
Estimated total 2ssets available for floating charge holders 1}
Debts sacured by floating charges
Estimated deficlency of assets after floating charges [1]
Estimated prascribad part of net properly where epplicable 0
(brought down)
Total asaets available to unsecurad creditors 1]
Unsecured non preferential claims{exciuding any shortfall to
floating charge holders)

0

Estimated deficiency/surpius as regards non preferentiat
croditors{excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders) 0
Shortfall to ficatmg charge holders{brought down) 0
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors [V]
lssued and cafled up cepitel

Ordinary Shares (200,020)
Estimated total deficlency/surplus es regards members (200 020}

raes 7l
Signature b& < A Date 3’4’ August 2015
> g

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK krmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG Internationat

Cooperative, a8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

18



kbiAs!

COMPANY SHAREHOLDERS

No of shares [Nominal
Name of Shareholder|Address with posicods  (held alue Detasts of shares held
110,000 A orénary shares
of £1, 50,000 B ordmary
shares of £1, 1,000 C
WILLIAM SINCLAIR | Firth Road, Lincoln LNG ordinary of 1p, 1,0000
HOLDINGS PLC 7AH 202,000 200,020 ordnary shares of 1p
TALS |£ 202,000 200,020
Signature Date u? 7 August 2015

See Notce About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limuted liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

20



Appendix 5 SIP 16 memorandum

kbiAE]

Joseph Metcalf Limited - in
Administration

SIP 16 memorandum of sale of
business

This statement is made to in order to comply with the Joint Administrators’ responsituitias
under Statement of Inschency Practice {'SIP’) 16 the latest version of which is effective
from 1 November 2013 Statermants of Insolvency Practice are guidance notes issued by the
msolvency regulatory authonties with a view to mantaining standards by setting out required
practice and harmonising practibonars” approach to particular aspects of insolvency

SIP 16 concemns amangements whera the sale of all or part of a company's business and
assets 15 negotated wath a purchasar pnor 10 the appointment of an admunistrator, who
effects the sale immediately on or shortly after his eppointmeant SIP 18 can be located wa

this hink to the R3 website -

hitp fAvewew rd org uk/media/docyrentsitechnical librany/SIPS/SIP 16 -
fect v 1

Background

The Witham Sinclar group (the Group’} operates as a manufacturer m the hortcutture market
supplying growing medha and chemcals to 8 number of retailers and local garden centres

A surnmary of the Group structuse 5 shown below

The Group's trade and the majorty of the assets are hald within Willam Sinclar Horticulture
Ltd ("Horticulture’) which 15 the mam party to the business sale

Joseph Metcalf Limwted {'the Company'his a non-trading subsdiary wathin the Widkam Sinclar
Group

Horhcutture commanced a retocation of sts operations 1n 2012 from its existing Lincoln sites
{the 'Lincoin Sites’) to 8 new faciity at Ellesmere Port This relocation process was still

See Notice About this Report Al rights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK imited liabilty
partnership and a member firm of the KPMG netwark of independent member srms affidaied with
KPMG intemational Cooperative a Swics entky All rights reserved

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG iInternational
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All ights reserved

21



ongoing at the date of Adruristration with production continuing at all sites This resulted n
signhicant dual running costs for the business over the last three years

The Group was fundad by tha following faciliies provided by Leurma ABL Lirnited ['Leum’)

= arecevables confidential invoice discounting facilty, which stood at £4 7 million at
appointment ,

» astockiacility which stood at £3 B miullion &t appentment and

= two loan facilties which stood a1 £1 4 millon at appomtment

Leurmu has first ranking securrty over the debtors and certain freshold properties with cross
Quarantees across all entities m the Group excluding Freeland Horticulture Lirsted

In addition Holdings had issued loan notes n favour of a number of beneficianes (‘the Loan
Note Holdars') At the date of our appontment there was approxevately £9 8 ervllion
outstanding to the Loan Note Holders ncluding snterast The Loan Note Holders have second
ranking secunty across the Group after Leum

The Group’s defined benefit pension scheme 15 the targast creditor of Group with & potential
clam of approamately £40 million ansing on insolvency The pension schame hotd first
ranking fixad charge secunty over two Lincoin freehold properties located at Firth Road and
Baavor Strest

Initial introduction

KPMG was intially introduced to the Group in November 2013 10 assist in 2 refinancing of
the Group, including cash management, stakeholder management and contingancy planning
This process resulted in loan note mvestment led by the Group’s nomunated achisor
('NOMAD') WH Iretand Although KPMG were mvolved m managing the stakeholders dunng
this procass we had no direct mvolvernant in the fund raising  As part of this process, KPMG
supported the Group in refinancing s bankmg faciities

Due to continued poor trading KPMG was re-engaged in May 2014 to support the Group In
chscussions with ther now lenders As o result of this process and following receipt of a
settlement figure as a resolution to an ongong begal clam with Natural England the Group
was refinanced in October 2014

The Group further engaged KPMG in May 2015 to commence a further options process
follomrng a detarled budgeting process which had idantfied a future funding shortiall KPMG
worked with the Group 10 explore all available options and the outcoma of this process i1s
ocuthned below

Pre-appointment considerations

KPMG were engagsed to commence an options process on 22 May 2015 a summary of this
process is cuthned below

Pre-adnnmnistration Costs relaung to the arrangement of the pre-pack sale were not ncduded
wathin the scope of this engagement and will be approved in accordance wath Statemeant of
insoivancy Practice 9

The directors of tha Group werg advised 1o take mdependont legal adwice on ther personal
posttions during the process

m Ses Notice About this Report. Al nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP 8 UK Emited lisbilty
partnership and 2 member Brm of the KPMG. of ingependent ber Srmy affftxd ed with
KPMG Internationsl Cocpenative s Swiss entky Al rights reserved |

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of tndependent member firms affiliated with KPMG International 22
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved




kbt

Other courses of action considered

A review of possible courses of action was undertaken by the Jomt Administrators pnor 10
their appointment, comparing tha Lkety outcomes from vanous options ncluding but nit
hrreted to the options cutlned balow

For the purposes of considenng these options wa have consxiered the Group 25 a whole
given the operations and assets wers inextncably hnked It was also deermed that assets of
the non-trading subsidianes would be maximused from 8 Group transacton

« The Group staying out of an insolvency process

We considered the options available for the Group to stay out of an insolvency process
including receving further funding from an extemal source

The Group was forecasting a funding shortfall in the corming rmonths over and abova the
existing facilhes held with Leurr This shortfall was driven by the move out of peak season,
the requirernant te build stock and a number of annual payments falling dus i the month of
July

WH Ireland the Groups NOMAD led a comprehensive process 1n conjunction with the board
to explore options to raise funds via an aquity injection, this was run concurrently with the
options process ran by KPMG to explore refinancing and sale options

A solvent sale of the business was also explored as part of the options process It was
determined that there was no interast from any party 10 acquire the business on this basis
grven it would require the purchaser 1o adopt all habehties associated with the business
mcluding the deficit under the Group's defined bensfit pension scheme

As such 1t was not possible to keep the Group out of an insolvency process
* Administretion - full trading on

Wa have considered trading on the busingss following an admunistration appointment 10
order to secure a going concern sale of the business and have wenufied the following 1ssues

=  Horticulture operates in a seasonal market and sales reduce significantly over the
summer months with significant losses forecast

»  Horticulture's stock levels are significantly dimunished due to both the recent cash
constraints and the impact of coming out of peak season

=  Hortitulture has been placed on pro-forma terms or set payment plans with a
number of key suppliers It s anticipated thet signdicant ransom costs and haulier
isns would have further increased trading losses

. Horticulture s still in the process of transitioning operations from its Lincoln sitas to
Ellesmere Port and therefore 105565 woukd be further impacted by both dual
running oosts and ongoing ‘teethung 1ssues’ at Ellesrmere Port

= A trading admunistration would requird significant tunding from an extemal source
whaxch has not baen made avalable

Furthermore. the detnmental impact of an Admunmistration appointment on engomng trachng
and customer relationships could be significant

Gven the above s5ues 15 Not deemed viable to continue 1o trace the Dusiness Tully in
admunistration

Ses Notice About this Report, All rights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP & UK Bmiled adilty
partnership and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member frms affated wth
KPMG intemnationat Cooperative 3 Swiss ently Al rights reterved

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity All nghts reserved

23



2ans

= Administration - wind down

An immediate close down of the Group was considered, however, this SCenano 15 not
considered optimal as realisations for Horticulture's assets ere expectad to be significantly
reduced In parbeular realisations in respect of book debts plant and machinery and stock
are expected to reduce significantly in a wind down scenaro

= Liquidation

A liquidation would result in an immediate cessation of trade and employee redundancies
This would result in a significant erasron of vatue 10 the Group's assets and increase the level
of creditor claims by way of employee redundancies

= Administration pre-pack

A pre-packaged sale of the business and assets 15 Iikely to maxrmise the returns for creditors
This conclusion was reached wath consideranon to the iollowing reasons

= A pre-packaged sale of the business would preserve approximately 285 jobs which
would rasult in both prelerentsal and unsecured creditor dams being reduced

s Iti5 expected that the freehotd property at Ellesmere Port would be pariculasty
drfficult to sell gven its age size and previous use as an ol processing facility
Furthermore an immediate dispasal of the property will glminate significant
ongoing holding costs which based upon a six month marketing penod were
estrnated at £0 4 rmillion

»  Book debts are a significent asset of the Company with a balance at appontment of
£6 5 mullion Collectton of book debts 15 likely to ba maxirmised in this scenano as
the purchaser will be able to oler customers immediate continuity of supply

= Asale of stock in an administration trading or wind down scenano would require
significant costs to be incurred in order 1o mantain sufficient mfrastructure within
tha business and also retan relationships with external hauker and logistics
providers

*  Homcuhure's plam and machinary s predominantly bespoke production ines for
the production and bagging of compost and horticultural products As such the
value of this machinery 1s hkely to be maxamused on an exssting use bast with the
sale also elrminating realisation costs at a number of diffarent locations

s An extensive two month marketing pencd has been conducted which has resulted
1n only one party being abla to detiver & transaction in the tmoframes available Itis
lkety that any new mterast in the businass would require a ssignificant penod of due
dirgence which coutd nat be sccormmodatad post an Admenistration apbomtment,
wathout significant cost

Creditor consultauon
The key stakeholders have been regularly consulted throughout the sales procass

The Groups funders Leum and the Loan Note Holders have been regularly consuhted
throughout the options process with approval baing sought peor to the sale

The Group operated a dafined benelit pansion scheme which has a batance shest deficrt of
approamately £11 methon, which potentially could nise 1o 8 ¢laun of £20 rmulhon i the
Administration under section 75 of The Penswons Act 1895 Both the pension scheme and the
Penswon Protection Fund have aiso been consutted throughout the protass

See Nolice Abcut this Report All rights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP 8 UK Bmited liabilty
pannership and 8 member firm of the KPMG network of independent member rms aflliated with
KPMG intemations! Cocperative & Swiss ently AN rights reserved

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK kmmited hability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved

24



kbt

Marketing of the business and assets

The Group. acting by its directors engagad KPMG 10 commence en options process on 22
May 2015 which would explore refinancing and sale options  Alongside this process the
Group would 8150 explore an equrty fundraise in conjunction with ts NOMAD, WH Iretand

Imtorested parties were entfiad through intamal KPMG contacts and finanas! invastors,
trade parties wientdied with management and KPMG's Corporate Fmance team Furthermore
wa contacted interosted parties who had proviously exprassed an qierest in the business
from the two prévious Ophons processes

In total 45 parties a mixture of trade competitors and finanoial investors were targeted as
part of the intial sale process

Following initial comact, it was deemed that value from a bustness sale would be maximised
through a trade sale for the followang reasons

= The asset base 15 speciahised and Horuicuhliure opergies In a very competnive sector
which 15 unhkely to attract outsxds investment

= The financial Investors that were approached all who had previously expressed an
interest in the Group withdrew following an initial review of the financial position

= Sigmficant synergies were avallable to trade parties by acquinng the szeable Ellesmere
Port facility and relocauing some of their existing operations to this site

Interestad parties were invited to submit an iniial ed ahead of the first deadline of 19 June
2015 Six ofiers were receved however all paries required additional due diligence in order
to submut & final offer Only two of the offers receved were for signihicantly all of the
business and assets and from this point in the procass efforts were focussed on progressing
offers raceved from theso two parhes

A second deadiine was set for 5 July 2015 which resutted in both parties submitting revised
offers Both offers were submiutted on 2 business and asset basis and both required a further
period of due dil:gence to finabse ther bids

Given the nature of these offers, they were progressed by the board as a2 contingency option
with the pnmary focus being the exploration of an equity injection through the fundraise
process

Both parties were advised that they should be in a position to conclude a transaction by the
27 July 2015 in the evenl that the fundraise process was unsuccessful

It became apparent i the week commencing 27 Juty 2015 that the equnty fundraise would
not be possible in the tmeframes available and therafore the sale process was progressed as
the preferred option at this point

At this date only one pasty was in a pasition 10 conclude a sale and wath the Group facing
signiicant cash pressurés it was not considered possible to extand the bidding deadhne to
allow the other party to arrve at a position to submmit a final offer

A tinal offer was submutted by the purchaser on 29 July 2015 which was deemed acceptable
1o the Joent Administrators

Valuation of the business and assets

See Noice About this Report. All rights resenaad © 2015 KPMG LLP » UK BEmited lisbilty
parinership and a member s of the KPMG network of ndependent member irmy affiltated wath
KPMG Intemational Cooperative & Swiss entty ANl rights reserved

See Nouce About this Report All nghts reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfiiated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity Al nghts reserved

25




The decision to proceed with the sale was based upon the overall consideration and the
outcoms that this denved to all classes of creditor

The allocation of constdergtion between the differamt classes of asset was driven by the
purchaser with the guantum of the offer contingent upon this spiit

Although there 15 some vanances between the consideration apportioned and the valuation
for mdwdual asset categones 1t should be noted wa have considered the transaction as a
whole against the other outcomes avallable

The valuations are outlined below

= Ellesmere Port {freehold} - BNP Panbas Real Estate ['BNP’) valued Ellesmere Port at £4
million in January 2014 for a disposal over a six rmonth period This valuation has been
considerad alohgside the holding ¢osts and professional fees which would be incurred in
a disposal over this penod Grven the speciabst nature of the site 1t 15 hkely that a
disposal would be complex and protracted

= Moss sites - The moss sites are harvested for peat and aré located in Scotland These
assets were previousty valued by BNP in 2012 at a value of £3 8 million based on the
freehold and leasehold interest cf these sites The valuation has been considered
alongside the holding costs and professional fees associated with an alternate cisposel
The moss sites are also hespoke assets which are likely to only be of interest to trade
parties It s deermed a full marketing exposure has been conducted for these assets
through tha optiohs process

= Stock - Leurn’s stock facility 1s based upon valuation percentages provided by Hilco in
respect of the different categonies of Horticultume's stock At the date of the sale Hilco's
‘gross orderly hquidation value' for the stock was approximately £5 1 milbon Achieving
this value would be contingent on maintaining the business infrastructure and seling a
proportion of this stock 1o end customers at current sates prices It was considered that
ths strategy would be inherently dfficult and presented a number of significant nsks
Costs of reahsation for a thiteen week disposal pernod were also estmated at £2 5
rrathon

=  Plant, Machinery and Vehicles - The Group s plant, machinery and vehicles were
valued in June 2015 by GVA at £2 4 million on a piecemezl basis and £5 6 rullon in an in-
situ basis Grven a comprehensive sale process has been run on a going concern basis it
15 unhkely that the in situ valuation would be achievable in any alternate strategy
Valuations are again showh before factonng the costs of realisation n to the net
outcome

= Astley Property — The land was valued at £15 000 in Novernber 2012 by BNPwith a
potential upldt to £120 000 with ohgoing planning consent for existing operations The
existing planning consents are due to expire In May and December 2018 with restoration
cbligations attached to the land at these dates

The transaction

See Nolice About this Report. All rights reserved © 2013 KPMG LLP a UK Ienited liabiity
partnership and 8 mermber firm of the KPMG actwork of independent member krms ofilated with
KPMG intemational Coaperztive & Swiss entity Al rights reserved

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK bmited lhability partnershup and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International 26
Cooperative, 8 Swiss entity  All nghts reserved




The transaction to sefl tha business and assats of Wilham Sinclar Hortculture Limted to
VWestland (GB Trading) Linutad ('the Purchaser’) completed on 31 July 2015

Purchaser and related parties
The Purchaser is Westland (GB Trading) Limited company nurmber NI 602627
There 15 no connaction between the Purchaser and the Group

Thera 15 also no connacton batwaen the Purchaser and the directors, sharaholdars or the
secured creditors of the Group

None of the current Directors are to be nvolved m the management or ownership of the
Purchaser

As pan of the sala certain freehold and leasehold titles and imellectual property which wera
owned by other Group companes but which were used within Horticulture have been
inctuded in the sale Tho other Group compames includes Wilkam Sinclair Holdings Plc,
Boothby & Penicuk Peat Company Ltd and Joseph Metcalf Lid

Further detail s prownded below in the “sala consideration” secuon which details the
consxiaration that has been allocated to other Group entities

Assets

The assets mcuded in the salke of businass and assels are summansed below
= Frechold property located at Bridges Road Ellesmere Port, Chester CHES 4LB
= Saven freshold and leasehold peat moss harvesting sites kocated in Scotland

= Plant and rachinery located at the freehold preruses at Ellesmere Port Lincoln Boothby
and the moss sites

= Stock ncluding fimshed goods raw matenals packaging and peat stock

The tollowng assets were excluded from the transaction and the admmnistrators will look 10
realise these assets separately

»  Freehold property at Beevor Strast

= Frashold property at Firth Road Lincoln The adrminisstrators’ have granted a short
hcence to occupy this premuses which will generate a market rent

= (Other freehold and leasehold land including plots of land at Boothby Saxilby
Gardrum and Praes A short heence to occupy has been granted et Boothby

= Horticulture's debtor 1edger which was subyect 1o the CID facility with Leurry

See Nolice Abad this Reporl, ARrights reserved emsxpmup s UK lmited tabilty
partnership and s member frm of the KPMG network ftrms sffdated with
KPMG Intemationsl Cocparaiive & Swiss ently Alrigm:murv-ﬂ

m See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP a UK imited hiability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms afhilrated with KPMG International 27
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




Sale consideration

Tha 1o1at consideranon for the assets of the Group s £13 § mullion broken down by legal
entity as follows

£ million Legal entity

Ellasmare Port (freshold) 2,700,000 Horticuhure

Plant and machmery 4692000 Homcuhure

Vehucles 35,000 Witham Smdar Holdings pic
Steck 4,773,000 Horticulture

Goodwll 1 Horticuhure

Intellectual property 050 Horticulture

Intellectual property 049 Wiliam Sinclar Holdings pic
Intellectual property 001 Joseph Metcalt Limited
Information technology 1 Horticulture

Customer and supplier contracts 1 Horticulture

Records 1 Horticulture

Astley property 20,000 Joseph Metcalt Limited
Scottish peat bogs 225000 Horticulture

Conditonal Scottish peat bogs 191 000 Horticulture

Leasehold interest in the leased 300,000 Boothby & Penicwk Peat Company Lid
Scottish peat bogs

Leasehold interest in the leased 264 000 Horticulture

Scotush peat bogs

Total consideration 13,500,005

Of the above consideration, £3 7 mulhion 15 subject to Leurny’s {irst ranking fixed charge
securty which will be pavable after deduction of the costs and expenses of the
administration The balance of consideration totaling £9 8 milion will be classified as floating
charge realisations

Of the total consideration £12 15 mulhion was pad on complenon The batance of
consideration was deferred as follows

»  £600 0001 relation to stock located at a leasehold premeses in Lincoln This elernent of
considerztion will be payable on the succassful emaoval of this stock from this prermuses
over the next swx months

»  £750,0001n relation to the Scothish Peat bogs This element of consideration will be
payable on provision of satisfactory planning documents tn retation 1o thesa sites which
were unavalable at the tme of the sale We anticipate this to be over the next four
weeks

tt should also be noted that £564,000 of considaration has been aliccated to the leasehold
interast i the keased Scottish peat bogs  Should leasehold sites not be assigned to the
purchaser the proceeds for such sites will be re-assigned to the other assets mchuded m the
transaction

See Notice About this Report. Al nghts reserved © 2013 KPMG LLP a UK limited [labilRy
partnership and 8 member frm of the KPMG network of independent member fitins affitated with
KFMG International Cooperative & Sweiss entty AR rights reserved

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG netwaork of independent member firrns affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved

28




kkidG)

Conclusion

The Jant Admnistrators have placed the Company into administration with the objective of
achiovng a botter rgsult for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be hikely if the
Company warg wound up twithout first being in agnenistration), in accordance with Scheduts
B1 paragraph 3(1Xb) of the Insolvency Act 1986

Thay ara satisfied that this pre-packaged szl has enabled them to achieve this purpose The
pre-pack admunistration achiaves a better outcome than the other options considerad as

*  Alguidation or trading adminstration is unlikely to generate a better outcoma for
credntors given the significant e and costs that would be incurred 10 realise the vanous
assets of the Group These outcomes would also not deliver the sams leve! of continuity
to the Company's customer base which would impact on detror realisations

= The Joint Administrators have acted in the best interests of the creditors as a whole
when negotiating this pre-packaged sale and arg satishied that the sale pnce achieved
was the best reasonably obtainable tn all the circumstances

See Nolice About this Report AB rights reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP » UK Emiled Babilty
partnership and a member frm of the KPMG network of independen! membet frims afitated with
KPMG Intemational Cotperative & Swits ey AJ rights reserved

See Notice About this Report All nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited liability partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nights reserved

29




Appendix 6 Glossary

Any referances In these proposals to sections, paragraphs or rules are to Sections, Paragraphs and

Company

Group

Joint Administrators/we/our/us

KPMG

Secured creditor/Leumi

NatWest

Purchaser/Westland

Joseph Metcalf Limited- in Administration

The Company together with,
Wilham Sinclair Holdings Plc (‘'Holdings’)

Willlam Sinclair Horticulture Limited
{'Horticulture’}

Boothby & Penicuik Peat Company Limited
{'Boothby’)

Witharm Wnght and Mark Orton

KPMG LLP

Leurmt ABL Limited

NatWest Bank Plc

Westland (GB Trading) Limited

Rules in the Insclvency Act 1986, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency Rutes
1986 respectively

ki)

See Notice About this Report All rights reserved ® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hability partnershup and
a member fwm of the KPMG network of independent member firms atfilated with KPMG International

Cooperative, a Swiss entity All ights reserved

30




Appendix 7 Notice. About this statement of proposals

This statement of proposals (‘proposals’) has been prepared by Will Wnight and Mark Orton, the Joint
Administrators of Joseph Metcalf Limited - in Administration (the ‘Company’), solely to comply with
therr statutory duty under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before
creditors a statement of therr proposals for achieving the purposes of the administration, and for no
other purpose Itis not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpose, or In
any other context

These proposals have not been prepared in contemplation of them being used, and are not suitable
to be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial Interest in the
Company or any other company in the same group

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in these proposals are illustrative only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors

Any person that chooses to rely on these proposals for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at ther own risk To the fullest
extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assure any responsibility and will not
accept any hability in respect of these proposals

Witham James Wright 1s authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England & Wales

Mark Jeremy Orton 1s authonsed to act as an insclvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners
Assocration

The Joimt Admimistrators act as agents for the Company and contract without personal liability The
appointments of the Joint Adrministrators are perscnal to them and, to the fullest extent permitted by
law, KPMG LLP does not assume any responsihility and will not accept any habtlity to any person in
respect of these proposals or the conduct of the administration

m See Notice About this Report Al nghts reserved © 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK limited habibty partnership and
a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affitated with KPMG International 31
Cooperative, a Swiss entity All nghts reserved




©® 2015 KPMG LLP, a UK imited hiability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG
network of independent member firms affilated with KPMG International Cooperative a
Swiss entity All rights reserved

The information contained heremn 1s of a general nature and 15 not intended to address the
circumstances of any particular individual or entity  Although we endeavour to provide
accurate and timely information, there can be no guarantee that such information 1s
accurate as of the date it 1s received or that it will continue 1o be accurate n the future No
one should act on such information without appropriate professional advice after a thorough
examination of the particular situation

The KPMG name, logo and * cutung through complexity ' are registered trademarks or
trademarks of KPMG International Cooperative {"KPMG International™}

kbiiG




